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 ����1999 CWU BASEBALL ROSTER- By Positions 
 
PITCHERS 
 
No. Player Pos. Ht. Wt. B-T Cl. Exp. Birth Hometown (School) 
 2 Toby Russ P 5-9 182 R-R Jr. 2V 5-16-78 Kirkland (Lake Washington) 
 21 Scott Earle P 6-3 175 R-R Sr. 2V 8-6-76 Puyallup (Rogers - TCC) 
 12 Jon Aarstad P 5-10 195 R-R Sr. 1V 8-7-76 Burlington (Burlington-Edison - 
BBCC) 
 33 Josh Clark P 6-4 210 R-R So. 1V 3-9-79 Olalla (South Kitsap) 
 16 Justin Fairbanks P 6-2 195 R-R So. JC 12-18-76 Wenatchee (WVC) 
 32 Cannon Jones P 6-3 215 R-R So. JC 3-20-77 Auburn (WVC) 
 9 Scott Kelly P 6-4 202 S-L Jr. JC 6-8-76 Maple Valley (Tahoma - GRCC) 
 40 Mike Loder P 6-3 245 R-R Fr. HS 10-16-79 Kent (Kentwood) 
 25 Brian Newton P 6-1 180 L-L Jr. TR 6-8-78 Kirkland (Juanita - Gonzaga) 
 17 Steve Johnson P 6-2 180 R-R Fr. HS 5-11-79 Tacoma (Stadium) 
 36 Tucker Tupek P 6-3 210 R-R Jr. JC 5-11-77 Chewelah  (BBCC) 
 
CATCHERS 
 
No. Player Pos. Ht. Wt. B-T Cl. Exp. Birth Hometown (School) 
 37 Colby Sherrill C 6-1 220 R-R So. 1V 11-1-77 Cle Elum 
 24 Ryan Greear C 5-8 190 R-R Fr. RS 3-2-78 Ridgefield 
 
INFIELDERS 
 
No. Player Pos. Ht. Wt. B-T Cl. Exp. Birth Hometown (School) 
  3 Tim Akins 2B 6-0 160 R-R So. 1V 7-3-78 Kent (Kent-Meridian) 
 30 Jace Dwinell SS-P 6-1 190 R-R Fr. HS 4-27-79 Naches 
 27 Andy Hinson 1B 6-0 200 R-R Jr. 1V 3-26-76 Puyallup (Rogers - TCC) 
 13 Jim Jolly 1B 5-10 205 R-R Jr. JC 3-11-78 Forks (BBCC) 
 14 Dustin Page 3B-P 6-3 185 R-R So. JC 6-27-77 Longview (R.A. Long - LCC) 
 8 Tommy Pesacreta 2B 5-8 165 R-R Jr. JC 5-12-77 Lacey (River Ridge - LCC) 
 22 Adam Schakel 3B 6-2 205 R-R Jr. JC 9-1-77 Puyallup (Pierce CC) 
 11 Jason Skaug SS 5-10 160 R-R Jr. JC 5-30-78 Moses Lake (BBCC) 
 26 Don Sublett 2B 5-10 175 R-R So. JC 9-11-78 Yakima (West Valley - YVC) 
 23 Greg Trevarthen 1B-P 6-2 160 R-R Fr. HS 11-1-79 Vancouver (Prairie) 
 
OUTFIELDERS 
 
No. Player Pos. Ht. Wt. B-T Cl. Exp. Birth Hometown (School) 
 19 Matt Acker OF 6-0 210 R-R Sr. 2V 8-1-75 Lacey (North Thurston - Pierce CC) 
 15 Tom Ammerman OF 5-10 175 R-R Sr. 1V 4-27-77 Prosser (WVC) 



 18 Ryan McCarthy OF 6-0 178 R-R So. 1V 6-18-78 Kent (Kent-Meridian) 
 34 Robert Collins OF 6-2 225 R-R Jr. JC 6-2-77 Mountlake Terrace (Shoreline 
CC) 
 7 Chance McClellan OF 5-10 185 R-R Jr. JC 8-21-77 Bellingham (LCC) 
 6 Nathan Bishop OF 5-8 165 R-R Sr. TR 1-14-76 E. Wenatchee (Eastmont - WVC 
& APU) 
 
Head Coach -  Desi Storey (4).  Assistants -  Steve Sherrill (38),  Pete Mirkovich (10), Brian 
Potoshnik (5), Jeff Parrish (35). 
 
 
 
PIRATES Whitworth College 
 
  No.   Name Pos. B/T Ht. Wt. YR  Hometown (School) 
 2 Miguel Saldin SS R-R 5-8 155 Jr. Seattle (Blanchet) 
 3 Jack Arthaud 3B R-R 5-11 178 Sr. Hoquiam 
 4 Justin McKitterick 2B R-R 5-6 145 Jr. Spokane (Ferris) 
 5 Scott Yoshihara P L-L 5-10 180 Jr. Honolulu, HI (Mid-Pacific) 
 6 Bryan Schutz 2B R-R 5-10 160 Fr. Spokane (Mead) 
 7 Mark Miller C-DH L-R 5-11 195 Sr. Deer Park (Treasure Valley) 
 9 Aaron Keller IF R-R 5-11 170 Fr. Shoreline (Shorecrest) 
 11 Matt Squires OF L-L 5-11 195 So. Lewiston, ID  
 13 Jeremy Van Vorhis 1B S=R 5-11 180 Jr. Mica (Freeman) 
 14 Brandon Bogart P R-R 5-9 165 Fr. Pasco 
 15 Brandon Hanzal P L-L 6-4 215 Jr. Lake Stevens (WWCC) 
 16 Rich Clubine P R-R 6-0 170 Jr. Seattle (King's) 
 17 Matt Armitage OF S-R 6-1 193 Jr. Spokane (Olympic CC) 
 18 Mike Schock P-3B R-R 5-9 180 Sr. Spokane (North Idaho) 
 19 Brian Maley 1B-OF L-L 6-0 185 Jr. Rosalia 
 21 Eric Brown OF L-R 6-0 193 Sr. Milton-Freewater, OR 
 22 Scott Biglin OF-P L-L 6-1 190 Fr. Pasco 
 23 Jay Wendt 1B-DH L-R 6-0 190 Sr. Lewiston, ID 
 25 Kevin Daling P R-R 6-2 190 Sr. Waterville (CCS) 
 27 Matt Neill P R-R 6-0 185 Jr. Butte, MT 
 29 Nate Lynch OF R-R 6-4 180 Jr. Spokane (North Idaho) 
 30 Richard Brown OF R-R 5-9 165 Fr. Medical Lake 
 31 Sam Chimienti C-DH L-R 6-1 230 Sr. Spokane (Mead) 
 32 Darin Radke P R-R 6-4 220 Jr. Okanogan 
 33 Chad Headlee C R-R 6-0 165 Fr. Medical Lake 
 34 Kris Maeda 2B R-R 5-6 150 Fr. Honolulu, HI (Roosevelt) 
 35 Matt Curlee OF R-R 5-9 175 Fr. Post Falls, ID 
 36 Matt Beal OF R-R 6-1 195 Fr. Spokane (Mead) 



 37 Nick Spunich P L-L 6-4 180 Jr. Spokane (Olympic CC) 
 44 Nick Schuerman C R-R 6-0 215 So. Mead (Freeman) 
 
Head Coach - Keith Ward.  Assistants - Geoff Kellogg, Chad Ripke 
 
WILDCATS Central Washington 
 
No. Player Pos. Ht. Wt. B-T Cl. Exp. Birth Hometown (School) 
 2 Toby Russ P 5-9 182 R-R Jr. 2V 5-16-78 Kirkland (Lake Washington) 
  3 Tim Akins 2B 6-0 160 R-R So. 1V 7-3-78 Kent (Kent-Meridian) 
 6 Nate Bishop OF 5-8 165 R-R Sr. TR 1-14-76 E. Wenatchee (Eastmont - WVC & 
APU) 
 7 Chance McClellan OF 5-10 185 R-R Jr. JC 8-21-77 Bellingham (LCC) 
 8 Tommy Pesacreta 2B 5-8 165 R-R Jr. JC 5-12-77 Lacey (River Ridge - LCC) 
 9 Scott Kelly P 6-4 202 S-L Jr. JC 6-8-76 Maple Valley (Tahoma - GRCC) 
 11 Jason Skaug SS 5-10 160 R-R Jr. JC 5-30-78 Moses Lake (BBCC) 
 12 Jon Aarstad P 5-10 195 R-R Sr. 1V 8-7-76 Burlington (Burlington-Edison - 
BBCC) 
 13 Jim Jolly 1B 5-10 205 R-R Jr. JC 3-11-78 Forks (BBCC) 
 14 Dustin Page 3B-P 6-3 185 R-R So. JC 6-27-77 Longview (R.A. Long - LCC) 
 15 Tom Ammerman OF 5-10 175 R-R Sr. 1V 4-27-77 Prosser (WVC) 
 16 Justin Fairbanks P 6-2 195 R-R So. JC 12-18-76 Wenatchee (WVC) 
 17 Steve Johnson P 6-2 180 R-R Fr. HS 5-11-79 Tacoma (Stadium) 
 18 Ryan McCarthy OF 6-0 178 R-R So. 1V 6-18-78 Kent (Kent-Meridian) 
 19 Matt Acker OF 6-0 210 R-R Sr. 2V 8-1-75 Lacey (North Thurston - Pierce CC) 
 21 Scott Earle P 6-3 175 R-R Sr. 2V 8-6-76 Puyallup (Rogers - TCC) 
 22 Adam Schakel 3B 6-2 205 R-R Jr. JC 9-1-77 Puyallup (Pierce CC) 
 23 Greg Trevarthen 1B-P 6-2 160 R-R Fr. HS 11-1-79 Vancouver (Prairie) 
 24 Ryan Greear C 5-8 190 R-R Fr. RS 3-2-78 Ridgefiield 
 25 Brian Newton P 6-1 180 L-L Jr. TR 6-8-78 Kirkland (Juanita - Gonzaga) 
 26 Don Sublett 2B 5-10 175 R-R So. JC 9-11-78 Yakima (West Valley - YVC) 
 27 Andy Hinson 1B 6-0 200 R-R Jr. 1V 3-26-76 Puyallup (Rogers - TCC) 
 30 Jace Dwinell SS-P 6-1 190 R-R Fr. HS 4-27-79 Naches 
 32 Cannon Jones P 6-3 215 R-R So. JC 3-20-77 Auburn (WVC) 
 33 Josh Clark P 6-4 210 R-R So. 1V 3-9-79 Olalla (South Kitsap) 
 34 Robert Collins OF 6-2 225 R-R Jr. JC 6-2-77 Mountlake Terrace (Shoreline 
CC) 
 36 Tucker Tupek P 6-3 210 R-R Jr. JC 5-11-77 Chewelah  (BBCC) 
 37 Colby Sherrill C 6-1 220 R-R So. 1V 11-1-77 Cle Elum 
 40 Mike Loder P 6-3 245 R-R Fr. HS 10-16-79 Kent (Kentwood) 
 
Head Coach -  Desi Storey (4).  Assistants -  Steve Sherrill (38),  Pete Mirkovich (10), Brian 
Potoshnik (5), Jeff Parrish (35). 



 
 
1999 SCHEDULE 
 
FEBRUARY: 19 - Western Baptist (2), rained out; 26 - Whitman Invitational (National Baseball 
Institute, 2:30 p.m.; Northwest Nazarene, 5 p.m.); 27 - Whitman Invitational  (Whitman, 11 a.m.; 
British Columbia, 1:30 p.m.); 28  - Whitman Invitational (St. Martin's, 10 a.m.). 
 
MARCH: 5 - Willamette Valley Invitational (Western Oregon, noon; Linfield, 3 p.m.); 6 - Willamette 
Valley Invitational (George Fox, 2, noon); 7 - Willamette Valley Invitational (Willamette, 9 a .m.; 
Lewis & Clark, noon); 12 - Albertson Invitational (Northwest Nazarene, 2 p.m.); 13 - Albertson 
Invitational (Master's, 10 a.m.; Albertson, 2 p.m.); 14 - Albertson Invitational (Whitworth, 10 a.m.); 
20 - Western Baptist (2), noon; 22 - at Albertson (2), 1 p.m.; 23 - Western Oregon, 2 p.m.; 24 - 
Western Oregon (2), noon; 28 - Puget Sound (2), 1 p.m.; 30 - at Pacific Lutheran, 2 p.m. 
 
APRIL: 2 - Lewis-Clark State, 2 p.m.; 3 - at Lewis-Clark State, 6 p.m.; 4 - at Lewis-Clark State, 2 
p.m.; 7 - Whitworth, 3 p.m.; 14 - at Puget Sound (2), 2 p.m.; 17 - St. Martin's (2), 1 p.m.; 18 - St. 
Martin's (2), 11 a.m.; 24 - at British Columbia (2), 2 p.m.; 25 - at British Columbia (2), noon. 
 
MAY: 1 - at St. Martin's (2), 1 p.m.; 2 - at St. Martin's (2), noon; 8 - British Columbia (2), 1 p.m.; 
9 - British Columbia (2), noon; 13-16 - NAIA West Coast Regionals (at GSAC champion). 
 
�u �To:  Sports Information, Puget Sound and St. Martin's 
Fr: Bob Guptill 
 
Following is our roster and updated statistics.  Our next game is Wednesday at UPS. 
 
 
5 - at Whitman, 6 p.m.; 



REDSHIRTS 
 
SAINTS St. Martin's College 
 
 2 Chuck DeGuise IF 5-11 185 Jr. Rochester 
 3 Joe Toner P 6-5 190 Fr. Seattle 
 4 Joe Jeffries OF 5-10 175 Jr. Spokane 
 5 Justin Leone IF 6-2 190 Sr. Las Vegas, NV 
 6 Matt Eisele C 5-10 170 Jr. West Linn, OR 
 7 Scott Gibson P 6-4 190 Sr. Glendale, AZ 
 8 Eddie Lisenbey O 6-3 185 So. Omak 
 9 Jim Carter IF 6-3 200 Sr. Salem, OR 
 10 Cody Arocho OF 5-9 185 Jr. Tumwater 
 11 Dave Hoffert P 6-1 185 Jr. Tacoma 
 12 Ryan Shultz C 6-1 210 Jr. Olympia 
 13 Rocky Altshuler IF 6-1 180 Fr. Yakima 
 14 Lance Haver C 6-2 215 Sr. Molalla, OR 
 15 Brian Amendala IF 6-2 200 Jr. Tumwater 
 16 Elliott Ernst OF 5-11 185 So. Bellingham 
 17 Liam Woodard P 6-6 185 So. Bend, OR 
 19 Jesse Spradley P 6-7 245 Jr. Glide, OR 
 20 Mark Mounts P 6-4 220 So. Tumwater 
 24 Joey Price OF 5-11 180 Fr. Lakeview, OR 
 25 Jack Kernodle OF 5-10 185 Jr. Tumwater 
 26 Trevor Knight IF 6-1 195 Fr. Shelton 
 27 Ryan Rossmeier P 6-3 205 Jr. Auburn 
 28 Dan Bauman P 6-3 175 Sr. Olympia  
 30 Alex Donnelly P 6-0 185 So. Lacey 
 33 Chris Kelly P 6-4 200 Sr. Inglewood, CA 
 
Head Coach - Joe Dominiak (22).  Assistants - Charles Camper (1), Shon Schreiber (18). 
REMAINING  at British Columbia (2), noon.  LOGGERS University of Puget SoundB-T 1 Jeff Halstead
 P-OF L-L Jr. Milwaukie, OR (Clackamas) 
 3 John Keller 2B R-R Jr.. Boise, ID 
 4 Jacob Roth SS R-R So. Bellevue (Bellevue Christian) 
 5 Colin Miller 2B R-R So. The Dalles, OR 
 6 Brian Billings 1B-DH R-R Sr. Steilacoom (Charles Wright) 
 7 Hakim Jones OF R-R Fr. Polson, MT 
 8 Robb Lee P-IF R-R So. �������Aiea, HI (Hawaii Baptist) 
 9 Mo Hall 1B-OF L-L So. Salt Lake City, UT (Saint Marks) 
 11 Michael Charno OF R-R Fr. Lake Oswego, OR (Lakeridge) 
 12 Ryan Johnson P R-R Jr. Salem, OR (North Salem) 
 13 Marc Wallace P-1B R-R Jr. Salem, OR (North Salem) 



 14 Alika Antone P-OF R-R Jr. Tacoma (Stadium) 
 15 Bob Strahl IF R-R Jr. Spokane (Gonzaga Prep) 
 16 Mike Ford OF R-R Fr. The Dalles, OR 
 17 Ryan Kimura 3B R-R So. Renton 
 18 Aaron Saxe C R-R Fr. Palo Alto, CA 
 19 Willie Keith IF R-R Fr. Gig Harbor 
 20 Seth Samsell P-OF R-R So. Richland (Hanford) 
 21 Darin Hillier IF R-R Fr. Beaverton, OR 
 21 Pat Sullivan P R-R Fr. Del Mar, CA (Torrey Pines) 
 23 Randy Carpenter C R-R So. Twin Falls, ID 
 24 Karson Keever P R-R So. Bellevue (Sammamish) 
 25 Kris Cambra P R-R Fr. Honolulu, HI 
 27 Brad Medlock P R-R Jr. Post Falls, ID 
 28 Ben Potter P-1B L-L So. Woodinville 
 29 Jake Good P R-R So. Littleton, CO 
 30 Monte DeGraw C R-R Fr. Graham (Spanaway Lake) 
 
Head Coach - Ken Garland.  Assistants - Bill Cohen, Bob Walz, Jason Fellows, Jack Mullen. 
 :  MAY. 
 
OPPONENT ROSTERS 
 
THUNDERBIRDSBritish ColumbiaHt. Wt.  2 Tim Findlay P 5-10 175 R-R Fr. N. 
Vancouver  
 3 Mike Johnson OF 5-11 180 L-R So. Burnaby 
 5 Mike Leo 2B-3B 6-0 190 R-R Sr. Surrey 
 8 Adam Debray P 6-0 185 R-R Sr. Richmond 
 9 Nicolas Aubin 2B 5-11 155 R-R Fr. Montreal, QB  
 11 Spencer Barnard OF 5-11 185 L-R Fr. N. Vancouver  
 12 Mike Lazaruk OF 6-0 170 L-L Jr. Lethbridge, AB 
 14 Andy Macclean P 5-11 170 R-R So. N. Vancouver  
 15 Shawn Anderson SS 5-9 175 R-R Fr. N. Vancouver  
��� 18 Paul Jones 3B-C 5-11 175 L-R Fr. Edmonton, AB 
 19 Owen Smith OF 6-1 177 R-R Fr. Lantzville 
 20 Jeff Vaughan P 5-8 160 R-R Sr. Burlington, ON 
 21 Shawn Lockhart P 6-0 180 L-R Sr. Grand Forks 
 22 Gary Tongue P 6-1 180 L-R Fr. Victoria 
 23 Jay Wrothing OF 6-1 185 R-R Fr. Surrey 
 25 Mark McConkey 1B 6-4 215 R-R Jr. Vancouver  
 26 Allan Sawyer OF 6-0 170 L-R Sr. Prince George 
 29 Reid Wildeman P-1B 6-5 210 L-L Jr. Surrey 
 30 Jamie McKaig P 6-0 210 R-L Sr. Vernon 
 32 Wayne Vickers C 6-2 200 R-R Fr. Nanaimo 



 33 Chris Laing P 5-9 170 R-R So. Richmond 
 34 Daryl Craig P-1B 6-3 200 L-L Sr. Trail 
 35 Greg Hayes P 6-0 183 R-R So. Surrey 
 38 Max Clough P 6-4 215 R-R Fr. N. Vancouver  
 44 Scott Carroll OF 6-0 190 L-R Jr. Ladner 
 
Terry McKaig (27)Ray Chadwick (24).APRIL:  28 - Puget Sound (2), 1 p.m.  1999 CENTRAL WASHINGTON 
UNIVERSITY BASEBALL ROSTER
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